

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 498 OF 2014
IN
SUIT NO. 402 OF 2013**

**Atithi Developments Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant
V/s.
Ramashankar R. Yadav and Others ...Defendants**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 42245 OF 2025
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 498 OF 2014
WITH
SUIT NO. 402 OF 2013
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2048 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3048 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3053 OF 2025
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1007 OF 2013
IN
SUIT NO. 402 OF 2013**

Mr. Vansh Bahadur with Mr. Sabhajeet Yadav for the Applicants in IA 3048/25 and 3053/25.

Mr. Shubham Mishra i/b Shah and Furia Associates for the Plaintiff/Applicant in IAST 1216/26.

Mr. Ramchandra Yadav for the Defendant No. 4(c) and CA of Defendants No. 4(a), (b), (d) and (e).

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 17th JANUARY, 2026**

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Mishra, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that although the Interim Application to bring the legal heirs of the deceased Defendant No. 4 has

been taken out, however, firstly the same is not on board today and secondly, the service of the said Application is yet not complete and the matter be suitably adjourned.

2. Mr. Yadav, learned Counsel appears for the one of the heirs of the deceased Defendant No. 4 and submits that the Interim Application (L) No. 42245 of 2020 has been filed to bring the said legal heir on record.

3. Let the same be served on the others within a period of one week.

4. Let reply(ies) to the said Interim Application, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with copy to the other side.

5. List on **25th February, 2026**.

6. Let objections to the Interim Application be removed and registered number be obtained by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)